Volume 64 | Supplement 2 | 2018

ACTA MEDICA

MARISIENSIS

———  OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OFTHE ——M8M
UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE AND PHARMACY OF TARGU MURES

The 5th National Conference on
Nutrition and Dietetics

“Current nutritional approaches to
food allergies and intolerances”

Tirgu Mures, Romania
May 4-5, 2018

VOLUME OF ABSTRACTS

ISSN: 2068 — 3324 « Online ISSN: 2247-6113 ¢ www.actamedicamarisiensis.ro

i







Acta Medica Marisiensis
Volume 64 | Supplement 2 | 2018

The 5™ National Conference on
Nutrition and Dietetics
“Current nutritional approaches to
food allergies and intolerances”

Tirgu Mures, Romania
May 4-5, 2018

BOOK OF ABSTRACTS

Disclaimer

The professional and the grammatical quality of the abstracts is the author’s responsibility.
Contributions have been editorially modified. Text has not undergone proofreading.



Acta Medica Marisiensis

Editor-in-Chief
Professor Sanda-Maria Copotoiu
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Managing Editor
Associate Professor Adrian Man

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
Professor Daniela Dobru
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Professor Grigore Dogaru
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
Professor Imre Egyed

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
Professor Tiberiu Ezri
Wolfson Medical Center, Holon, Affiliated to Tel Aviv Univer-

Lecturer Marcel Perian sity, Israel
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures Professor Istvan Edes

University of Debrecen, Hungary

Assistant Editors

Lecturer Andrei-Serban Gaz-Florea
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Technical Editor

Associate Professor Valentin Nadasan
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Professor Dietmar Glogar
Medical University of Vienna, Austria
Professor Gabriel M. Gurman

Ben Gurion University of Negev, Faculty of Health Sciences
Beer Sheva, Israel

Associate Editors

Professor Leonard Azamfirei

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures .
i v i Professor Simona Gurzu

Professor Vladimir Bacarea University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures g
Y v g " Professor Silvia Imre

Professor Gyorgy Benedek University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

University of Szeged, Faculty of Medicine, Hungary
Professor Imre Benedek
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Professor Miklos Kasler

National Institute of Oncology, Budapest, Hungary
Professor Marius Marusteri

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Associate Professor Monica Monea Pop
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Professor Angela Borda
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Professor Klara Branzaniuc

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures . .
Y v ' Professor Daniela Lucia Muntean

Professor Constantin CODOtOIU University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures -
Y v g " Professor Ors Nagy

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Professor loan Nicolaescu
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Professor Carol Csedd
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
Professor Radu Deac

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures .
Y v g ' Professor Aurel Nirestean

Professor Dan Dobreanu University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures .
Y v g " Professor Francisco Nogales

Professor Minodora Dobreanu

Acta Medica Marisiensis (ISSN: 2068-3324) is the official publication of the University of Medi-
cine and Pharmacy of Tirgu-Mures, being published by University Press, Tirgu Mures.

The journal publishes high-quality articles on various subjects related to research and medi-
cal practice from the all the medical and pharmaceutical fields, ranging from basic to clinical
research and corresponding to different article types such as: reviews, original articles, case
reports, case series, letter to editor or brief reports. The journal also publishes short information
or editorial notes in relation to different aspects of the medical and academic life.

Information for contributors

Manuscripts must be submitted via editorial manager system, available online at
www.editorialmanager.com/amma

Correspondence

All correspondence should be addressed to the Editorial Office:

Acta Medica Marisiensis

University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures

38, Gh. Marinescu St, 540139 Tirgu Mures, Romania

Managing Editor Associate Professor Adrian Man

or sent by e-mail to ammjournal@umftgm.ro

Copyright statement

Under the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivs license, the author(s) and
users are free to share (copy, distribute and transmit the contribution) under the following condi-
tions: 1. they must attribute the contribution in the manner specified by the author or licensor,
2. they may not use this contribution for commercial purposes, 3. they may not alter, transform,
or build upon this work.

University of Granada, Faculty of Medicine, Spain
Professor Sorin Popsor

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
Professor Lucian Puscasiu

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
Professor Monica Sabau

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
Professor Rosa Marin Saez

University of Valencia, Spain

Professor Ario Santini

University of Edinburgh, Scotland, UK

Professor Toru Schimizu

Institute of Multidisciplinary Research for Advanced Materi-
als, Sendai, Japan

Professor Francisc Schneider
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Timisoara

Professor Dan Teodor Simionescu

Clemson University, Department of Bionengineering,
Clemson, USA

Professor Emese Sipos

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
Associate Professor Mircea Suciu
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
Professor Béla Szabo

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
Professor Zoltan Szentirmay

National Institute of Oncology, Budapest, Hungary
Professor Tibor Szilagy

University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Professor Peter Szmuk

University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center, Dallas,
USA

Professor Camil E. Vari
University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Acta Medica Marisiensis is indexed in the
following international databases:

- Celdes
- CNKI Scholar
- CNPIEC

- EBSCO Discovery Service (since 01 July
2010, first indexed number - n0.4/2010)

- Google Scholar

- J-Gate

- Primo Central (ExLibris)

- ReadCube

- Summon (Serials Solutions/ProQuest)
- TDOne (TDNet)

- WorldCat (OCLC)

DTP and Website Management
Editura Prisma

Disclaimer

The views expressed in this journal represent
those of the authors or advertisers only.

In no way can they be construed necessarily
to reflect the view of either the Editors or the
Publishers.

This journal is printed on environmentally-friendly ECF (elemental chlorine free) woodfree paper.




The 5th National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics
“Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances”

May 4-5, Tirgu Mures, Romania

Organizing Committee
Prof. Tarcea Monica, MD, PhD — Head of Community Nutrition Department, UMPh Tirgu Mures
Lecturer Ruta Florina — specialist Dietitian, PhD
Lecturer Sipos Remus, MD, PhD — Head of General Practitioner Mures Association
Lecturer Avram Cadlin, PhD
Lecturer Gliga Florina, MD, PhD
Lecturer Gliga Mirela, MD, PhD
Lecturer Pitea Ana Maria, MD, PhD
Assist. Rus Victoria — specialist Dietitian, PhD student
Assist. Moldovan Geanina, MD, PhD
Dan Nicolae, MD, PhD — Head of Herghelia Health Complex
Cozma Melania —psychologist, PhD student
Nyulas Tiberiu, MD, PhD, resident
Dogar Catalin-Moise, MD, resident
Georgescu lon Mihai, MD, PhD student
Salcudean Maria — specialist Dietitian
Vasilescu Alexandru — specialist Dietitian
Nasca Cristina - specialist Dietitian
Istrate Andra Maria - specialist Dietitian
Eremia Alex, BODM

Student Organizing Committee
Ghiviriga Alexandru — student at Nutrition and Dietetics license program
Maios Stefan — master student at Clinical and Community Nutrition program
Petrisor Dragos — student at General Medicine program
Pelin Corina — master student at Clinical and Community Nutrition program
Galbura Silvia - student at Nutrition and Dietetics license program

Scientific Committee
Prof. Azamfirei Leonard, MD, PhD — Rector of University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
Prof. Tarcea Monica, MD, PhD — Head of Community Nutrition Department, UMPh Tirgu Mures
Prof. Marginean Oana, MD, PhD - ViceRector of UMPh Tirgu Mures
Assoc. Prof. Fazakas Zita, MD, PhD — Biochemistry Department, UMPh Tirgu Mures
Assoc. Prof. Nadasan Valentin MD, PhD — Department of Hygiene, UMPh Tirgu Mures
Prof. Klinger Sylvia, RD , MS, University of Chicago, USA
Lecturer Ruta Florina, PhD - Community Nutrition Department, UMPh Tirgu Mures
Lecturer Farr Ana Maria, MD, PhD - Physiopathology Department, UMPh Tirgu Mures
Lecturer Pitea Ana Maria, MID, PhD - Clinical Department of Medicine M4, UMPh Tirgu Mures
Assoc. Prof. Morgovan Claudiu — Medlical Department, UMPh Cluj-Napoca
Assoc. Prof. Albu Adriana — UMPh lasi
Lecturer Putnoky Salomeia, MD, PhD — Hygiene and Food Safety Department, UMPh Timisoara
Assoc. Prof. Zugravu Corina, MDF, PhD, UMPh Bucuresti

Reviewers
Prof. Tarcea Monica, MD, PhD — Head of Community Nutrition Department, UMPh Tirgu Mures
Assoc. Prof. Zugravu Corina, MDF, PhD, UMPh Bucuresti
Prof. Klinger Sylvia, RD , MS, University of Chicago, USA






The 5" National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances” 5

IS IT POSSIBLE A NICKEL-FREE DIET?

Berta Lavinia', Ruta Florina?, Curticapean Augustin’

"Chemistry Department, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures
2Department of Community Nutrition, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures

Background: All that is on earth (from man’s body to plants, seeds and animals) contains elements of the earth, such as nickel. It is located
almost everywhere, in water, air, food, alloys, fertilizers, cigarette smoke. Metallic nickel and nickel compounds are used in many industrial and
commercial fields such as stainless-steel, alloys, ceramics that can that can release it in the environment. Thus, nickel can be accumulated
by plants and animals, and through all these it can reach the human body. Very small amounts are necessary for proper functioning of the
body, but when they exceed a certain value, imbalances occur, and it can induce allergic reactions on about 15% of humans, producing the
symptoms classified as Systemic Nickel Allergy Syndrome.

The aim of this study was to highlight the presence of nickel in food.

Material and methods: An analysis of specific literature was conducted to assess the presence of nickel in food products. Data sources
such as ScienceDirect, WHO and many nutrition sites were searched.

Results: Scientific studies have demonstrated that the main nickel intake route for humans is food with a daily average of about 0.1-0.3 mg.
The level of nickel in foods varies with plant species, the nickel content of the soils, the cooking mode (stainless-steel utensils and pans) or
with the food storage mode (canned, metallic food foil). In many studies legumes and greens (nuts, peas, beans, potatoes, spinach, tomatoes,
whole grains) and chocolate were reported to be the richest sources of nickel.

Conclusions: Nickel allergy is the most common type of metal allergy and represent a worldwide health concern. Different amounts of nickel
are present in almost all food so a nickel-free diet is not possible. To diminish the allergic effect, sensitized persons should avoid food with a
high content of nichel.

Keywords: nickel, food, allergy

NEW APPROACHES IN FOOD-DEPENDENT EXERCISE-INDUCED ANAPHYLAXIS

Brihan Diana', Amelia Tero-Vescan', Cristina Filip!, Amalia Miklos'

" Department of Biochemistry and Environmental Chemistry, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Background: Food-dependent exercise-induced anaphylaxis (FDEIA) is a medical emergency caused by the consumption of food with aller-
genic potential IgE mediated before making intense physical effort.

Material and methods: Based on contradictory information found in scientific literature, according to which people who suffered from FDEIA
didn’t present any risk in developing an allergy from eating potential allergenic foods, neither during intense physical effort without previously
consuming these foods, the purpose of this study is to find the biochemical mechanism that explains the trigger of this acute situation by using
“FDEIA” and “IgE food allergy” as key words.

Results: The results found in literature reveal that during physical exercise the releasement of catecholamines determine the mobilization of
body energetic resources, consequently, the rise of cyclic AMP concentration due to stimulation of the enzyme adenylyl cyclase leads to the
release of glucose from the deposits (glycogenolysis), the increase of glucose oxidation (aerobic and anaerobic glycolysis), the hydrolysis of
triglycerides in adipose tissue (lipolysis catalyzed by hormone-sensitive tissue lipase) and beta- oxidation of fatty acids in the mitochondria. All
these processes determine the increase of the energy content in the cell, a part being used for ATP synthesis and another being released as
body heat. Increasing temperature in tissues causes mast cell degranulation and the release of chemical mediators such as histamine and IgE.
Intake of allergenic foods before physical effort causes the releasement of specific mediators like histamine, prostaglandins and leukotrienes
that interfere with the occurrence of allergy, which is exacerbated by physical effort.

Conclusions: Patients known to previously have an immune response to different types of food should not consume these potential allergens
before engaging in intense physical effort. Furthermore, the pharmacists play a significant role in warning patients with allergic treatments
prescribed by doctors about FDEIA risks.

Keywords: food-dependent exercise-induced anaphylaxis, IgE mediated food allergy, food allergens



6 The 5™ National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances”

THE RELATION BETWEEN EMOTIONAL STRESS AND PSYCHOSOMATIC
DISEASE - A SISTEMIC PSYCHOTHERAPY APPROACH

Lica Melania', Mihai Adriana’

" Department of Psychiatry, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Introduction: The negative force of perceived stress interfer with our resources of staying healthy and in shape. Stress affects people emo-
tionally, physicaly, cognitive, behavioural, in different ways, depending of intensity and duration of stress, genetic construction, environment
conditions and the learned answer models. The ability to recognise and cope with problems predicts if the stress is taking over your life or
you can manage it's symptoms.

Intensive research has beign done, finding significant correlations between stress and iliness.

Material and methods: Present research is a review of the actual studies from the literature that are trying to find a relationship between
individual psychology and the polarity of the results of medical interventions as a start point in identifying a stress-related disease. Another
objective is to identify how the psychosomatic simptoms produce, iat individuals, an important level of perceived stress.

Results: Even if they are external, internal, realistic or imaginary causes, that generates and/or mantains a stress process, it contributes to
many health problems, such as high blood pressure, heart diseaseas, obesity, diabetes, gastro-intestinal disorder, respiratory disorder (asth-
ma), skin condition (eczema, eruptions), pain, depresion, thinking and memory problem, immune diseases, cancer and other health problems.
The simptoms of stress are individualy perceived and the effects should be measured in base of personal performance. There is a circularity
between stress and diseases, that is able to influence the management of these.

Conclusion: The patient should be evaluated in the clinical practice from biopsychosocial point of view. Personal biografy, personality traits,
socio-economical conditions, family’s relationship dinamic, somatic vulnerability, lifestyle, etc. are important details that integrates psycholog-
ical therapies in prevention and treatment of medical diseases and explaining resistant symptoms.

Keywords: emotional stress, psychological factors, psychosomatic disease, psychotherapy

COMPARATIVE STUDY ON THE CONSUMPTION OF DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS

Dumitrash Vasyl', Timar luliana Andrada’, Rus Victoria®, Ruta Florina®, Tarcea Monica?®, Sipos Remus'?

"Department of Anatomy, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

2Mures General Practitioner’s Association

3 Department of Community Nutrition, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
“Department of Informatics, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Introduction: Although most people are aware of the importance of consuming daily fruits and vegetables and combine diet with physical
activity, this is not always respected. In order to avoid deficiencies, they call for dietary supplements that most often influence the quality of life.

Material and methods: General Practitioners Mures Association asked to a group of 89 of their members to complete a questionnaire re-
garding the information about dietary supplements oferred to their patients and in addition we disseminate online another questionnaire to a
group of 176 patients and potential consumers from Mures county. Based on our data we compared the attitudes of family doctors towards
patients regarding the role of dietary supplements in their diet.

Results: 92.13% of surveyed family doctors recommended dietary supplements in 2017. 48.82% standed that consumption of dietary
supplements has a positive effect, and 58.43% considered the effects to be variable. 82.58% of patients were using dietary supplements, of
which 69.66% had a beneficial effect on their health status. From physicians group, 83.15%, believed that patients are using supplements
without consulting a specialist, and 55.06% claimed this attitude it may have an allergen risk.

Conclusions: In most cases, patients do not use the advice of specialists to consume a dietary supplement, being attracted by brand and
price. Under very permissive legislation with regard to dietary supplements, the variation on a case-by-case basis, depending on the product,
is explained by the presence or absence of an advised counseling.

Keywords: family doctor, dietary supplements, counseling



The 5" National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances” 7

EVALUATION OF THE USE AND COMPREHENSION OF FOOD
LABELS AMONG THE POPULATION OF BUCHAREST

Dumitrescu Alina Simona', Tarcea Monica'’

"Dept. of Community Nutrition and Food safety, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Introduction: Food labels provide important nutritional information that can help consumers make informed choices about what they eat.
Understanding nutritional information on food products and being able to choose healthier food alternatives would greatly benefit the public
health sector with the prevention of non-communicable diseases, as nutrition is one of the modifiable risk factor for most of these. However,
food labels seem to be underused by consumers for several reasons.

Materials and methods: This study was carried out using an online questionnaire, comprised of 21 questions that looked at the frequency
at which consumers read food labels, the reasons why they don’t, the information they are looking for in food labels, if they understand the
nutrition facts, as well as if they were provided by any professionals with the necessary knowledge to be able to understand that information.

Results: The questionnaire was completed by 322 participants from Bucharest city, between 26 and 40 years old, and 64.9% females. 41%
admitted they read too often food labels, 30.4% rarely do, while 3.4% never do. Among the reasons for not reading food labels, the most fre-
quent answers were: not being used to it, the labels being too small or not having time to do so. The information that was most read on food
labels were the date of expiry and the ingredients list. 67.8% of participants claimed that they were never informed by any professional about
the significance of information on food labels or how to choose the products based on their nutritional content, and most of their knowledge
was gained through the internet.

Conclusion: Healthcare professionals have an important role in population education, by providing basic information that can help consum-
ers make healthier choices, and consequently, contribute to the prevention of nutrition-related diseases.

Keywords: nutrition, public health, food labels, education

CELIAC DISEASE - PATHOPHYSIOLOGIC, DIAGNOSTIC AND DIETETIC ASPECTS

Farr Ana Maria™2, Szabé Istvan Adorjan?, Gliga loana Florina®, Tarcea Monica?3, Fazakas Zita*, Farr Vince®

"Department of Pathophysiology, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

2Regional Public Health Center, Tirgu Mures

8 Department of Community Nutrition, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

4Department of Biochemistry and Environmental Chemistry, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
5 Medical student, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Background: Celiac disease is an autoimmune, chronic inflammatory disease of the small intestine, induced by consumption of gluten con-
taining cereals. It can be develop at any age in in genetically susceptible individuals, having a strongly HLA-association. The disease patho-
physiology is based on the destruction of the small intestinal mucosa, by an autoimmune mechanism, induced by a gluten containing diet.

Material and methods: We followed in 2017 a sample of 203 Romanian people who completed a consented questionnaire, with questions
about the diagnostic methods, diet profile and gluten-free products sources.

Results: In our sample, 71% started a gluten free diet after medical diagnosis of Celiac disease, and 29% suspected the existence of disease
and started the diet without any medical advice. Starting gluten free diet based only on suspicion of Celiac disease can delay the diagnosis
and the proper management of it. For a proper diagnosis there is necessary to identify special antibodies and a positive intestinal biopsy.

Conclusion: We recommend implementation of proper education in schools and also training programs in order to sustain the importance
of medical evaluation and analysis, and if the diagnosis is positive, start and follow a personalized gluten free diet. A special attention need to
be paid by Celiac patients to presence of gluten as a food contaminant in their menu, and to avoid it.

Keywords: celiac disease, pathophysiology, gluten-free diet, contaminant



8 The 5™ National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances”

THE NOURISHMENT OF PATIENTS ASOCIATED WITH CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASES

Fazakas Matild — Evelin', Dan Farcas', Salcudean Maria?

"Department of Cardiology 2, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures
2Department of Community Nutrition, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures

Background: Cardiovascular diseases include pathological conditions of the heart and/or blood arteries and veins that provide oxygen to the
brain and other vital organs. It is estimated that an early diagnosis of cardiovascular diseases and related risk factors (age, blood pressure, sex,
cholesterol levels, diabetes mellitus, smoking, obesity, sedentary lifestyle, etc) and appropriate preventive actions can reduce the incidence of
heart disease mortality up to 80%.

Aim: For this purpose, we choose to analyze a group of patients admitted at the Cardiology Department of Tirgu-Mures, between 50 and 80
years old, both women and men.

Material and methods: \We used a food frequency questionnaire containing 32 questions related to food behaviors, types of food/drinks
consumed and the frequency of consumption, eating habits, the importance of main and regular meals and mealtime. 25 patients (17 women
and 8 men) participated in this study.

Results: 75% of men respected the 3 main meals per day, while 25% skip breakfast or dinner from time to time. As for women, 65% are
respecting the 3 main meals while 6% never respect them. 50% of men consumed milk and/or dairy products daily while 64.7% of women
consume those once every 2-3 days. As for daily meat consumption, 100% for men and only 23.52% women say yes, while the others eat
meat rarely. The frequency of daily consumption of fruits and vegetables was higher for women (58.82%) than men (37.5%)).

Conclusions: A healthy and equilibrated diet is the key for prevention of cardiovascular diseases. Most patients admitted at the cardiology
department understood the importance of keeping a healthy diet in preventing some of the major complications of cardiovascular diseases.

Keywords: nutrition, cardiovascular disease, equilibrated diet

THE MOST FREQUENTLY USED SOURCES OF INFORMATION
FOR GLUTEN-FREE DIET IN ROMANIA

Fazakas Zita', Farr Ana Maria?, Rus Victoria®, SzUcs Viktoria*, Tarcea Monica®

" Department of Biochemistry and Environmental Chemistry, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
2Department of Pathophysiology, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

3 Department of Biostatstics and Informatics, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

4Hungarian Chamber of Agriculture, Directorate of Food Industry

5Department of Community Nutrition, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Background: Nowadays, diseases prevention and maintaining health are some of the most important national and international targets. Nu-
trition researchers are focusing on the aspects of healthy and unhealthy lifestyles impact. In our study we aimed to evaluate gluten-sensitive
and celiac disease patients knowledge and attitudes towards the most frequently used sources of information for gluten-free diet in Romania.

Material and methods: Our study was a cross-sectional survey upon 462 Romanian subjects, who fulfilled online a KAP questionnaire re-
garding their attitudes towards gluten-free diets information sources used, in 2017.

Results: In our sample with subjects from different educational and social background, 193 were from Bucharest (41.77%) and 47.4 %
from Tirgu-Mures, 76.2% were females, average age was 36.7+/-11.5 years old. The most frequent used sources of information regarding
gluten-free food products for Tirgu-Mures subjects were: internet (for 46.57 % of them), food products labels (19.17%) and friends/colleagues
(5.93%) and the less used sources were: TV/Radio (2.73%) and Dietitian (for 0.91%). Comparing data between Bucharest and the rest of the
country showed that in our country capital the most frequent used sources of information regarding gluten-free food products for Romanian
subjects were information received from the physician on the occasion of the disease (with 21.6%), followed by Dietitian (9.75%) and infor-
mation on the product label (7.26%).

Conclusion: After the diagnosis for gluten sensitivity it follows the treatment recommendations based on gluten-free food products and
personalized diet and lifestyle, all of which needs proper information and purchasing sources also a life-time monitoring by specialists like
Dietitians.

Keywords: gluten-free diet, gluten intolerance, celiac disease



The 5" National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances” 9

LACTOSE BEYOND MILK

Fratila Lavinia loana', Brasovean Adriana-Daniela', Cordos Alice-Andreea’, Craciun Laura Elisabeta'

"University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures, students

Background: Lactose is a disaccharide composed of one molecule of galactose and one of glucose. In the pharmaceutical industry lactose
is used in tablet mixture because it has excellent compressibility properties. It is also used to form a diluent powder for inhalations with spray
dried powder. Quality pharmaceutical lactose contains traces of milk protein (0.012-0.029% impurities, including cow’s milk). These amounts
may cause allergic reactions in people suffering from milk allergy if ingested or inhaled.

Material and methods: We have a study case: woman, 60 years old, with type 2 diabetes with ADO treatment (metformin 1000 mg), high
blood pressure stage 2, treated for high cardiovascular risk (perindopril 10 mg + indapamid 2.5 mg, rimenidina 1.5 mg), and also with hy-
peruricemia (allopurinol 150 mg), acute recurrent urticaria, and discrete facial angioedema. Our patient was instructed to avoid milk and its
derivatives in her diet. At the same time, she was advised to keep a daily food and symptoms journal to identify a correlation between food
and symptoms. She was given a new set of antihnypertensive drugs not containing lactose component: telmisartan 80 mg plus hydrochlo-
rothiazide 12.5 mg, slow-release metoprolol-succinate 50 mg, and it has removed allopurinol and administered antihistamine as syrup (oral
cetirizine drops).

Results: After 2 weeks, an episode of discrete left palpebral angioedema has been reported, with no urticarial lesions; another similar episode
took place after another week during the first month of monitoring but the symptoms were lower than the period before the food and drug
restrictions mentioned. These symptoms may be related to accidental contamination or inappropriate inadequacy of the ingested ingredients
of the patient.

Conclusions: Adverse drug reactions and allergies can be triggered and maintained by the main component or additives. Lactose is one of
the most common ingredients in tablets, and patients sensitive to cow’s milk proteins need to be warned about their medication.

Keywords: lactose, allergies, additives

EVALUATION OF ANTIOXIDANTS CONTENT IN HOSPITAL DIET

Heczi Bernadett-Alexa’, Fazakas Zita?

" Student, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures
2 Department of Biochemistry and Environmental Chemistry, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Background: Food contains nutrients that help relieve or cure illnesses along with treatments received in the hospital. One of the most im-
portant nutrients in food are antioxidants that remove free radicals from the human body.

Material and methods: The main objective of this study was to calculate the level of antioxidants using the ORAC score and comparing the
antioxidant level of the menus / food in the hospital with the recommended daily antioxidant. In this descriptive study, menus are analyzed for
7 days (one week). The menus analysis content was for: calories, macronutrients (carbohydrates, lipids and protein) and antioxidants using
the ORAC score. The amount of the resulting antioxidants was compared to the daily antioxidant requirement and analyzed the amount of
antioxidants received from the meniu in percentages.

Results: There are two types of daily menus: those with more vegetables and those with less vegetables. Days in which there were used
more vegetables in the menu, the antioxidant score varies between 60-80%. Days in which there were used less vegetables in the menu, the
antioxidant score varies between 25-40%. Our results showed that antioxidant score was not related to calories and macronutrients.

Conclusions: For hospitalized patients, nutrition has an important role, bigger than for healthy individuals, because it helps with the cure of
diseases together with the treatment. We recommend that in hospitals to be introduced as many vegetables and fruits as possible, in order
to ensure the level of daily antioxidants needed.

Keywords: antioxidant, ORAC, hospital, nutrition



10 The 5™ National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances”

WHEAT SPROUTS CONSUMPTION IN FOOD ALLERGIES

Hotnog Anca Daiana’, Filip Cristina’, Tero-Vescan Amelia', Miklos Amalia’

" Department of Biochemistry and Environmental Chemistry, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Background: Triticum aestivum L. or common wheat, is the most important plant cultivated with a high importance in human and animal
nutrition and is also one of the most common allergens due to protein content, gliadin and glutenin present in the grain can form gluten. The
form under which wheat is consumed as food is very various. In the last period wheat germs are added to soups, salads or other foods, in
order to increase the enzymatic activity of the product and due to the high protein intake.

Material and methods: \We have conducted a bibliographic study searching on sites like Pub Med for articles of recent years on the amount
of proteins and amino acids present in wheat germ and the influence of the germination process on the quality and quantity of proteins aller-
genic.

Results: Although the consumption of wheat germs has many beneficial effects on the human body, they can be harmful by the high content
of allergenic proteins. High protein content can be attributed to the loss of dry matter, especially carbohydrates, by the breathing phenomenon
of the seed during germination; to a high germination temperature or a longer bleeding period meaning a greater loss of dry matter and an
increase in protein content.

Conclusions: Eating sprouts is recommended in all diets, avoiding the types of potential allergenic sprouts for people with celiac disease or
gluten sensitivity.

Keywords: germs, wheat, gluten, allergy

STATUS OF VITAMINS WITH EXOGENOUS ANTIOXIDANT ROLE IN
ATHLETES COMPARED TO PHYSICALLY INACTIVE PEOPLE

Kibédi Tamas', Mardale Elena', Pribac Mirela loana', Badau Dana?, Fazakas Zita®

"Department of Community Nutrition, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures
2Sports Department, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures
¢ Department of Biochemistry and Environmental Chemistry, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Background: Exogenous antioxidants have a major impact on energetic and immune system, as onto stress level. The aim of the study was
to compare levels of exogenous antioxidants (vitamin A, B12, C and E), in performance athletes versus physically inactive people.

Material and methods: The antioxidant levels were measured with the Quantum Resonance Magnetic Analyzer equipment. Students were
asked about the existence of their vitamin supplements intake within a questionnaire. 100 students from University of Medicine and Pharmacy
and Bolyai Farkas high school of Tirgu Mures city, participated in our study, from which 65 athletes, ages between 16-22 and 35 sedentary
persons, ages between 16-23.

Results: 42 students (42%) had normal levels of vitamin A of which 38.46% athletes and 48.57% sedentary people, 58 persons (58%) had
vitamin A deficits, of which 61.54% athletes and 51.43% sedentary. 77 students (77%) presented normal levels of vitamin B12, from them
73.85% were sports-people and 82.86% were sedentary, and 23 (23%) students had vitamin B12 deficiencies, from them 26.15% athletes
and 17,14% sedentary people. 16 persons (16%) had normal levels of vitamin C, from them 13.85% were athletes and 31.43% were seden-
tary persons. Totally, 40 people (40%) had normal levels of vitamin E, of them 36,92% were athletes and 45,71% were sedentary persons. 60
students (60%) presented vitamin E deficiencies, of which 63.08% were athelets and 54.28% sedentary people. 34 students used supple-
ments (36.92% from athletes and 28.57% sedentary people).

Conclusions: The results show that athletes’ antioxidant levels are lower than sedentary persons’. To athletes, the intake of exogenous anti-
oxidants has a higher consequence compared to sedentary people. Therefore it is essential, and for athletes more so, to have a personalized
and balanced diet.

Keywords: vitamins A-C-E, antioxidants, bioresonance, vitamin B12



The 5" National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances” 11

INNOVATIVE TRAINING METHOD IN DIGITAL BUSINESS MODELS

Ciucan-Rusu Liviu', Timus Mihai?

" Petru Maior University of Tirgu Mures
2 Alumni Association Petru Maior University of Tirgu Mures

Introduction: The new global framework has already change the way that organizations are created and managed. Digitalization is a buzz
word, a “must have”, but the challenges are serious for the small and medium organizations in their quest for sustainability and an integrative
approach of the entire business model is required.

Aim. Our paper aims at presenting an original approach of training in entrepreneurship and organizational sciences, based on a method de-
veloped within an international consortium of researchers and practitioners.

Material and methods: Using a combination of principles, method and tools inspired from design thinking, innovation management, busi-
ness modelling, strategy and change management we propose a complete cycle of knowledge and action based on three major pillars:
preparation, innovation, transformation. Best results are supposed to be achieved by combining a face-to-face training within an incubation
space with online training and consultations, backed by a software EA type application.

Results: We propose a solid, complete and comprehensive concept of training meant to guide organizations through the digitalization pro-
cess and projects.

Conclusions: IT&C must be considered only a mean for an organization to become more agile, profitable and integrated in the new economy
ecosystem, but small and medium organizations should invest also in training their HR resources to make a strength out of digitalization.

Keywords: digital transformation, organization, business model

COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF LEVELS OF OMEGA 3 FATTY ACIDS AND
AMINO ACIDS BETWEEN ACTIVE AND SEDENTARY INDIVIDUALS

Mardale Elena’, Kibédi Tamas', Bordianu Bogdan', Pribac Mirela loana', Badau Dana?, Fazakas Zita®

" Department of Community Nutrition, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures
2Sports Department, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures
¢ Department of Biochemistry and Environmental Chemistry, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Background: Sport activities alongside healthy diets, are two important factors with essential roles both in protein metabolism and in the
synthesis of fatty acids, influencing the levels of anti-inflammatory ©3-ALA. The study aims to compare the levels of ®3-ALA fatty acid and the
levels of amino acids lle (isoleucine), Leu (leucine), Arg (arginine) and Val (valine) between two categories of students: active and sedentary.

Material and methods: A Quantum Resonance Magnetic Analyzer equipment for measuring fatty acids and amino acid levels, and a ques-
tionnaire regarding the profile of physical activity were used. 78 students from University of Medicine and Pharmacy from Tirgu Mures, aged
between 18-21 years old, were evaluated. They were divided in active individuals (46 people who were engage in sports on a regular basis)
and sedentary individuals (32 subjects who rarely or never practice sports).

Results: 25 active individuals (54.35%) and 17 sedentary (563.13%) had normal values of ®3-ALA , and 21 active (45.65%) and 15 sedentary
(46.88%) had low ®3-ALA. 15 active (32.13%) and 7 sedentary (21.88%) had normal levels of Arg, 31 active (67,87%) and 25 sedentary
(78.13%) had high levels of Arg. 28 active (60.87%) and 15 sedentary (46.88%) had normal levels of Leu, 18 active (39.13%) and 17 sedentary
(563.12%) presented high level of Leu. 26 active (56.52%) and 16 sedentary (50%) had normal levels of lle, 20 active (43.48%) and 16 sedentary
(50%) had high levels of lle. 26 active (56.52%) and 18 sedentary (56.25%) had normal levels of Val, 20 active (43.48%) and 14 sedentary
(43.75%) had high Val levels.

Conclusions: Although there were no major statistical differences between the two groups, which indicates that diet and sports compensate
each other in young individuals, however there is a need for a more balanced diet and the supplementation of ®3 in both groups.

Keywords: fatty acids, amino acids, protein metabolism, bioresonance



12 The 5™ National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances”

PHARMACEUTICAL COUNSELING IN LACTOSE
INTOLERANCE AND MILK PROTEIN ALLERGY

Moldovan Octavia-Laura', Tero-Vescan Amelia', Miklos Amalia', Filip Cristina’

" Department of Biochemistry and Environmental Chemistry, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Background: Starting from a frequent confusion among patients regarding lactose intolerance and milk protein allergy, the objective of this
study was to highlight the differences between these two conditions, for the pharmacists, to improve the pharmaceutical counseling.

Material and methods: The analysis of scientific literature available on Pub Med, Science Direct, Medline, using as keywords lactose intol-
erance, milk protein allergy and differential diagnosis.

Results: Data from scientific literature attest that lactose intolerance is caused by the lack or low activity of lactase, so lactose from un-
fermented milk products will pass undigested through the intestinal tube and the enzymes produced by the saprophytic intestinal flora will
transform it into lactic acid. Milk protein allergy, Ig E or non-Ig E mediated, is the most wide-spread form of allergy among little children and it
is possible to occur even in children with this sensibility fed with breast milk by mothers who consume milk or milk products. The differential
diagnosis between the two affections and the counseling of the mother regarding alimentary behavior during breast feeding, in terms of dairy
products are essential.

Conclusions: Even if the diagnosis of this conditions is the task of the doctor, the pharmacist and the nutritionist have an essential role in
educating the population regarding the long-term dietary alternatives.

Keywords: lactose intolerance, milk protein allergy, differential diagnosis

THE QUALITY OF INFORMATION ABOUT CELIAC DISEASE ON
THE ROMANIAN AND ENGLISH LANGUAGE WEBSITES

Maior David', Katona Beata', Kasza Dalma', Kiss Otto-Konrad', Nadasan Valentin?

" Medical student, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
2 Department of Hygiene, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Objective: The aim of the study was to assess the credibility, completeness and accuracy of the information regarding celiac disease on the
Romanian, and English language websites.

Material and methods: The cross-sectional study included 25 Romanian and 25 English language websites. Google searches were con-
ducted using appropriate query terms. Each website was rated for credibility, completeness, and accuracy by two independent evaluators.
Credibility, completeness and accuracy scores were computed on a scale ranging from O to 10.

Results: The mean credibility score was 4.3 (SD 1.2) for the Romanian websites and 6.8 (SD 1.8) for the English websites. The mean com-
pleteness score was 4.8 (SD 1.5) for the Romanian websites and 5.3 (SD 2.1) for the English websites. The mean accuracy score was 6.6 (SD
0.7) for the Romanian and 6.6 (SD 1.6) for the English websites.

While the English websites had significantly higher credibility scores (Mann-Whitney U=72.000, p<0.0001), completeness and accuracy
scores did not differ significantly (completeness: Mann-Whitney U=248.00; p=0.2177, accuracy: Mann-Whitney U=271.00; p=0.4261).

Conclusion: Although the English websites had a slightly better compliance to the credibility criteria, this superiority did not translate into
higher content quality scores. Both Romanian and English language websites had moderate completeness and accuracy scores. Users
should exercise caution when searching the internet for information on celiac disease, regardless of the websites’ language.

Keywords: celiac disease, gluten, internet, quality of health-related information



The 5" National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances” 13

THE INFLUENCE OF MASS-MEDIA TOWARDS TEENAGERS’ NUTRITIONAL BEHAVIOR

Padureanu Andreea’, Mardale Elena', Timar luliana Andrada’, Ruta Florina’

"Department of Community Nutrition, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures

Background: We are living in a society where social media along with the internet makes a big impact. This new “way of living” can influence
a lot the young minds of children and teenagers who can be easily victims of internet information. Teens have to be the most careful in what
they eat, how they eat and definitely from where they take information from. Nutrition has been always a major subject of discussion through
television shows, publications and social media. This study is going to reveal the influence of mass-media towards nutrition behavior in teen-
agers’ life.

Material and methods: This cross-sectional study was based on 64 students from Regina Maria school in Sibiu and the target population
was the students from 7th grade. A questionnaire composed of 10 questions was used for gathering the information about the use of social
media in nutritional information.

Results: \We questioned 64 students from which 31 were girls (48.43%). 39% of them are using Facebook, 27% Instagram, 25% of them are
using the Television and the Snapchat was used by 9%. Half of them are following nutrition advice from the internet 56%, the second place on
the range of answers was taken by Television with 35% and lastly 9% of them are actually reading nutrition books for advice. 59% of students
acknowledged the bad influence of internet and television to their eating habits and 41% didn’t agree with this.

Conclusions: This study showed how much does the Media influence teenagers on their eating habits and their lifestyle. Most of them are
totally aware of what and how they eat, but they keep doing so because they see unhealthy lifestyles and products being promoted on all
platforms.

Keywords: nutrition, teenagers, internet

THE IMPORTANCE OF PSYCHO-NUTRITIONAL COUNSELLING
IN THE APPROACH OF ALLERGIES

Pasca Maria Dorina’, Csibi Sandor"

"Department of Psychology, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Background: Psycho-nutritional counselling is a combination of psychological and nutritional counselling elements, ultimately resulting in a
new expression of patient personality and development, striking a balance between body and soul nutrition. Detecting and then realizing the
process of solving the problem situation is the sine qua non in psycho-nutritional counselling.

Material and methods: The existence of a personalized psycho-nutritional program (FIACNP) in the present case for the patient diagnosed
with allergy represents the appropriate logistic, well-applied, according to the specific identities, varying on a case-by-case basis, the results
being different, yet having as a common element, the success.

Results: In this context, allergy, seen in the complexity of its evolution, reframed in a special casuistic, approached from a psycho-nutritional
point of view, starting from the cause and coming into effect, solving considering many times the personal involvement of the patient, and call-
ing for: self-image, self-esteem and self-confidence, ending in the character. Thus, we take into account the patient’s specific age peculiarities,
by the five W (where, when, how, how much, why), which determines the psychological identification of the occurrence and existence of the
allergy. It is possible to intervene through the psycho-nutritional counseling, starting from the awareness of the situation — problem, highlight-
ing the positive features of character - as strategic elements (will, seriousness, ambition, involvement, acceptance), drawing the personality
of the patient, everything can help to obtain a good, even very good result when working in a team (physician, nutritionist, psycho-nutritional
counselor).

Conclusions: That is why the approach of the allergy from the perspective of psycho-nutritional counselling represents the element of an
interdisciplinary involvement. This determines the behavior, the attitude and the behavior, appropriate to the created situation, so that it really
finds its place in the structure of the professional approach of the patient.

Keywords: allergy, acceptance, psycho-nutritional counselling



14 The 5™ National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances”

DIAGNOSTIC CONTRIBUTION OF INFERIOR DIGESTIVE ENDOSCOPY

Rosca Simina', Rus Victoria?

" Gastroenterology Department, Tirgu Mures Municipal Hospital
2Department of Informatics, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Introduction: Colorectal cancer is the second most commonly diagnosed cancer worldwide and has an unsatisfactory prognosis. Although a
decrease in the risk of colorectal cancer has recently been reported in patients with ulcerative colitis, there still is a increased risk of developing
this complication compared to the general population.

Aim: The purpose of this assessment was to investigate differences (clinical and demographic factors) by gender in the occurrence of col-
orectal cancer and adenoma.

Material and methods: For this evaluation, a descriptive retrospective study was used, which consisted of collecting data from the obser-
vational files of the patients admitted to the Gastroenterology Department of Tirgu Mures Municipal Hospital, during February-March 2017.

Results: The sample was based on 80 patients, of whom 58% were men, and 69% with urban residence. In the investigated group, 26.25%
had adenoma following colonoscopic exploration, of which 15 were males and 10 were women. We have obtained significant statistical dif-
ferences in the age of patients, namely age over 50 can be considered as a risk factor with a strong association with presence of adenoma.
There are differences between men and women, in terms of accused simptomatology, men have weight loss more frequently than women,
women have more frequent vomiting and nausea.

Conclusions: After analyzing and discussing the results, we can conclude that the risk of colorectal adenoma is increased after the age of
50 years. The study of relationship between certain diagnostic parameters and presence or absence of adenoma has highlighted the fact that
abdominal pain can be an aid marker in determining the diagnosis of adenoma.

Keywords: colonoscopy, colorectal cancer, adenoma, colitis

ANALYSIS OF GLUTEN-FREE DIET IN A GROUP OF PEOPLE FROM TiRGU MURES

Rus Victoria', Ruta Florina?, Sipos Remus?, Avram Calin', Salcudean Maria?, Dogar Catalin*, Tarcea Monica?

"Department of Informatics and Biostatistics, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
2Department of Community Nutrition and Food safety, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
3 Department of Anatomy, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

“Department of Public Relations, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Introduction: Gluten-free diet strictly excludes gluten (a mixture of proteins contained by cereals like wheat, barley, rye and oats). Gluten can
induce health problems such as celiac disease, non-celiac gluten sensitivity, gluten-related ataxia, herpetiformis dermatitis, and wheat allergy.

Aim: Assessment of dietary habits of people who follow a gluten-free diet in order to test whether there is a difference between clinically
diagnosed individuals and undiagnosed people who voluntarily chose to follow a gluten-free diet.

Material and methods: We conceived a questionnaire distributed online, using Google Form Application. For data analysis we have divided
our sample (no=237) into 2 groups: Group A (no=144) clinically diagnosed individuals following a gluten-free diet and Group B (no=59) clinically
undiagnosed individuals. Statistical analysis was made with GraphPad Prism 6.

Results: In our sample, women predominated with a share of 74.68% and the urban area was mentioned for 60.75%. Most of the surveyed
individuals started a gluten-free diet in adulthood (Group A=84.72%, Group B=79.66%). For 25.69% of diagnosed individuals (Group A), glu-
ten-free diet represents a stress factor in daily life, compared to 6.77% of individuals from Group B (p=0.0003). A share of 63.19% from group
A strictly respected the gluten-free diet compared to only 37.28% of Group B (p<0.0001). In strict compliance with diet, the price of gluten-free
food products was a problem for 41% of group A compared to 17% individuals from group B (p <0.0001).

Conclusion: Clinically diagnosed individuals with a strict gluten-free diet consider that this lifestyle is stressful and expensive, while people
who chose to volunteer adopt this diet are not prone to price and stress out probably because their choice is not based on the presence of
a diagnosed pathology.

Keywords: nutrition, allergy, celiac disease, gluten free diet



The 5" National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances” 15

THE PREVALENCE OF FOOD ALLERGY CASES AMONG MURES
POPULATION IN RELATION TO ATTITUDES TOWARDS HEALTHY DIET

Ruta Florina', Rus Victoria?, Avram Calin?, Sipos Remus?, Tarcea Monica'

"Department of Community Nutrition and Food safety, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
2 Department of Informatics and Biostatistics, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
S Department of Anatomy, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Introduction: Allergic reaction as a consequence of food ingestion, is in fact an abnormal response of the immune system to certain sub-
stances contained in food. Increased diversity of procesed food products from all over the world has also led to an increased frequency of
people with food allergies.

Aim: To identify the prevalence of people with food allergies among Mures county population in relationship with their degree of interest in
healthy eating.

Material and methods: \We have conducted a cross-sectional study by applying a lifestyle questionnaire to a group of 1909 people, aged
between 20 to 59 years old. The data collection was carried out in 2015, for a period of 7 months. This number represented a sample from
the population of Mures county, using a systematic sampling method (sampling step k=5) and a sample representative for target population.

Results: In our sample (of 62% women), 7.43% were allergic to variables food products, and 87% said they were little, very little or not at all
concerned about healthy eating, with a powerfull link between those with food allergies and unhealthy diets (p<0.0003).

Conclusion: Low concern for sanogenous food products practices should be considered as a risk factor for of various forms of food allergies,
and adequate educational programs has to be develop in order to avoid this type of manifestations.

Keywords: food allergies, healthy eating, lifestyle

FOOD PREFERENCES AND FEATURES OF PEOPLE WHO HAS GLUTEN FREE DIET

Salcudean Maria'?, Rus Victoria'?2, Fazakas Evelin Matild?, Tarcea Monica'

"Department of Community Nutrition and Food Hygiene, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures
2Romanian Nutrition and Dietetics Association
3 Department of Informatics, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures

Background: There is an increasing need for gluten-free products for several pathologies. For this reason the purpose of this subject was
to assess the dietary habits of people with a gluten-free diet and also to examine what gluten-free products are satisfying consumers’ needs
and meet expectations of offer and quality.

Material and methods: The study was conducted on a sample of 142 people, with an average age of 38+/-18.33 years, of which more than
half had gluten intolerance problems, and data were collected using an online questionnaire over a 7 months period during 2017.

Results: Subjects were between 17 and 62 years old, of whom 88% were women. A percentage of 83% should avoid foods containing glu-
ten as a result of medical recommendations and clinical evidence. The taste of gluten-free products does not cause problems for 30% of the
subjects. In contrast, analyzing the price of these products, we can see that 39.43% are affected by their too high price. Labeling gluten-free
products is another issue, because 28.87% say they do not trust what is mentioned on the labels. In terms of influencing the quality of life of
a person who is following a gluten-free diet, 29.57% say the diet is stressful, both physically and mentally. Also 30.98% said that gluten-free
diet affects them financially.

Conclusions: More and more people, even those without gluten intolerance, want to introduce gluten-free products into their diet. It would
be necessary for the gluten-free products to satisfy the needs of consumers, to be more affordable and to meet their expectation.

Keywords: diet, gluten free products, product label, lifestyle



16 The 5™ National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances”

CELIAC DISEASE AND ROMANIAN PATIENT’S ACCESSIBILITY
TO GLUTEN FREE FOOD PRODUCTS

Tarcea Monica'®, Rus Victoria?, Fazakas Zita®, Farr Ana Maria*, Gliga Florina*, Salcudean Maria', Ruta Florina’,
Szlics Viktoria®

"Department of Community Nutrition and Food safety, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

2Department of Informatics and Biostatistics, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

3 Department of Biochemistry and Environmental Chemistry, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

“Department of Physiopathology, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

5Mures Center of Public Health, National Institute of Public Health Romania

5Department of Technology and Food Chain Analysis, National Agricultural Research and Innovation Centre — Food Science Research Institute, Hungary

Background: Celiac disease (gluten intolerance) is a chronic intestinal disorder of public health concern caused by gluten ingestion in sensi-
tive individuals, for whom is mandatory to be careful about their diet and to look for gluten free products. Gluten is a protein found in cereals,
sauces, spices, starch (from cakes to sausages), bran, bere etc. but also as component of drugs and dietary supplements. In our country
the frequency of this disease is rising and the lack of gluten free food products in supermarkets is a matter of concern both for patients and
physicians as well.

Goal: To estimate the frequency and impact of Celiac Disease in Romania, and also patient’s accessibility to gluten free products.

Material and methods: Our study was based on a cross-sectional research upon 184 Celiac Disease patients from 30 cities, based on a
questionnaire regarding gluten free food products accessibility and their quality of life, filled in online, and for statistics we used SPSS 22.0
program.

Results: The frequency of Celiac disease worldwide is 1%, is more frequent at women (3:1) and the main treatment is diet with gluten free
products. In our sample 97% of subjects were complaining about the lack of gluten free food products on our market and secondly about the
high cost involving the purchasing. Patients from lower socioeconomic surroundings have a higher treatment burden and a higher food costs.
Gluten free products are more prevalent online that on the shelves, and 8/10 of the preferred products were significantly more expensive than
equivalents in supermarkets.

Conclusion: We have to promote the needs for diverse, accesible and adequate gluten free products on the Romanian market in order to
sustain patients with Celiac Disease, obesity, thyroid malfunction, colitis or diabetes and to improve their quality of life.

Keywords: gluten free products, celiac disease, obesity, diet

HISTAMINE INTOLERANCE AND ROMANIAN RISK PROFILE

Tarcea Monica'?, Rus Victoria®, Nasca Cristina!, Nemes Levente*, Gaftonie Elena Gabriela?, Jeszenszky Klara?

"Department of Community Nutrition and Food Safety, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
2Mures Center of Public Health, National Institute of Public Health Romania

3Department of Informatics and Biostatistics, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

“Victus Dietitian Cabinet Tirgu Mures

Background: Histamine sensitivity results from a reduced capacity for the body to break down histamine in an efficient manner, histamine
levels rise and symptoms develops (often misinterpreted, because of their diversity): itching, hives, tissue swelling, hypotension, tachycardia,
anxiety, chest pain, rhinitis, headache, fatigue, or indigestion and reflux, even eczema and allergy reaction. Lists of histamine content of food
differ widely, and its difficult to be accurate, especially for fruits and vegetables (even most of studies said fresh is better).

Goal: To estimate the risk profile of histamine sensitivity in Romania and diet therapy impact.

Material and methods: Our systematic review was based on several recent studies focused on histamine allergies, in Romania and other
countries, in order to develop a risk profile management and an adequate diet protocol intervention for this cases.

Results: Allergies and food intolerances are a major health problem worldwide, epidemiological data have reported an increased incidence of
allergic diseases related to food products and body sensitivity up to 10-30% over the past decades. 1% of the population suffers from hista-
mine intolerance and 80% of those affected are middle-aged, and is genrellay underdiagnosed. Against all odds, we dont have specific studies
about the frequency, diagnosis, therapy intervention, diet characteristics or management of this disease in our country. The following foods
and additives has to be avoided: fish, eggs, meat, or milk products that are processed, benzoates, ketchup, seasonsing like cinnamon, curry,
thyme, vinegar, fermented products, cocoa, alcoholic beverages, soy, beans, apricots, citrus, grapes, strawberries, olives, pickles or avocado.

Conclusion: We have to pay more attention to this type of sensitivity in our country and to promote educational programs for General Prac-
titioners, Specialists doctors and Dietitians, to put a quick diagnosis and to recommend a proper diet therapy for improvemen of patient’s
quality of life.

Keywords: histamine sensitivity, food allergy, diet



The 5" National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances” 17

THE INCIDENCE OF ALLERGIC DISEASES IN FAMILY DOCTOR’S PRACTICE

Timar luliana Andrada’, Dumitrash Vasyl', Rus Victoria®, Ruta Florina®#4, Tarcea Monica3,
Sipos Remus'?

"Department of Anatomy, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

2Mures General Practitioner’s Association

3 Department of Community Nutrition, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures
“Department of Informatics, University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Introduction: In some families there is a high incidence of allergies due to genetic predisposition to allergic reactions, called atopy. Children
from families with atopy develop at least one lifetime allergy as compared to those from non-atopic families where only 1/5 children are diag-
nosed with various allergies. It is believed that the greatest predisposition for children is that both parents suffer from a certain allergy.

Material and methods: In order to accompilish this study, we used two models of questionnaire, one distributed through the Mures General
Practitioners Association to 87 family General Practitioners and another for the potential beneficiaries of medical services, users of social net-
working, forming a sample of 134 patients. The data obtained were centralized, correlated and then statistically interpreted regarding the share
of various allergic pathologies in our population, the addressability of patients to healthcare providers and the interdisciplinary management
capabilities of these pathologies.

Results: 1 out of 10 people were allergic and from those: 28.86% have dermatological allergies, 17.91% have respiratory allergies and 5.97 %
food allergies. The frequency of patients’ addressability for food allergies was similar to dermatological ones, and higher to those of asthma.
73% of surveyed individuals had a family history of grade I-Il diagnosed with food allergies, and 91% of physicians consider it important to
involve patients in programs to detect / monitor possible allergies that can be developed by their children. Physicians would recommend
nutritional counseling for food allergies (40%), dermatological allergies (34%), and to respiratory manifestations (23%).

Conclusions: The importance of the multidisciplinary Physician-Dietitian team is evidenced by the increased incidence of addressability of
patients with food allergies in the family doctor’s office. Patients with allergic pathologies mostly are addressing to the family doctor first, and
can be help to take part in allergy screening programs for management.

Keywords: multidisciplinary team, allergy, general practitioners

THE PREVALENCE OF FOOD ALLERGIES AND INTOLERANCES TO A GROUP
OF TEENAGERS AND THEIR DEGREE OF ADDRESSABILITY TO A DIETITIAN

Ungureanu Loredana-Codruta', Pop Angela-Mihaela', Maios Stefan', Ruta Florina’

"Department of Community Nutrition, University of Medicine and Pharmacy of Tirgu Mures

Background: The prevalence of food allergies is reported to be in a continuous increase, but a few people who suffer of these diseases have
been diagnosted. When the first symptoms appaers, only a few knows the specialists to which they need to appeal to and the importance
of diet.

Material and methods: A cross-sectional study was carried out on a group of secondary school students from the “Nicolae lorga” General
School, Bacau city, based on a questionnaire with 50 questions regarding to general food behavior along with identification of prevalence of
intolerances and food allergies and changes induced in patients nutritional intake.

Results: The sample consisted of 117 students aged between 10 and 15, the number of girls being almost equal to that of the boys. Among
those surveyed, 36 (30.76%) reported they had been diagnosed with food allergies / intolerances. Among those, 31.9% turned to the family,
22% to the allergy specialist and only 12.1% to the Dietitian, within the first signs.

Conclusions: Our results showed that further knowledge of actual data upon food allergies is very important, and because of the low ad-
dressability to Dietitian, of people who face such health problems, action should be taken to promote the Dietitian’s role in clinical dietetic
therapy pathologies.

Keywords: teenagers, nutrition, allergies, food intolerances, dietitian



18 The 5™ National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances”

CELIAC DISEASE - AN ENTITY, SEVERAL PRESENTATION MODES

Pitea Ana Maria', Matei Mihaela’

" University of Medicine and Pharmacy Tirgu Mures

Background. Celiac disease (gluten-sensitive enteropathy) is one of the major diagnostic entities related to malabsorption syndrome; it has
a multifactorial etiology. There are different clinical forms: classic form, latent form, silent form, potential form.

Aim. The paper aimed to present some examples of celiac patients with differences in symptoms, clinical signs and diagnostic steps.

Material and methods. We present, from personal casuistry, the evolution - to the diagnosis and under diet therapy - of some pediatric
patients with celiac disease.

Results: MB was addressed for diarrheal stools with onset in infancy, having heredo-collateral history of celiac disease (his father); he had
a mild weight deficiency, anemic syndrome, and rapid test (detection of IgA antibodies in blood) was positive; his parents refused digestive
endoscopy and initiated gluten-free diet without diagnosis confirmation; at one year’s check, the nutritional state was normal, without anemia,
the mother reporting the appearance of modified stools if the child consumed small amounts of gluten food. AB presented for irritability, the im-
possibility of walking, sleepiness; her physical development was normal, with a slightly neuro-motor retardation (walking at 1.2 years); she had
a recent episode of respiratory infection followed by greenish diarrhea, abdominal pain and meteorism (labeled as post-antibiotic disbiosis);
encephalitis and enteroinfection were ruled-out; laboratory test reveal huge values of the anti-transglutaminase antibodies and deamidated
gliantin peptide antibodies; the diagnosis was celiac crisis, with favorable evolution under treatment.

Conclusions. The cases we have described reflect the clinical variability of this condition. Having several clinical presentation forms, celiac
disease should be suspected and the patient should be carefully investigated irrespective of the type of manifestations (gastrointestinal or
extradigesthetic); diagnosis involves symptoms, serological dosing, HLA testing and duodenal biopsy (mandatory).

Keywords: celiac disease, diet therapy, celiac patients



The 5" National Conference on Nutrition and Dietetics “Current nutritional approaches to food allergies and intolerances”

INDEX OF AUTHORS

A

Amelia Tero-Vescan 5
Avram Calin 14, 15

B

Badau Dana 10, 11

Berta Lavinia 5

Boeriu Alina 14

Bordianu Bogdan 11
Brasovean Adriana-Daniela 9
Brihan Diana 5

C

Ciucan-Rusu Liviu 11
Cordos Alice-Andreea 9
Craciun Laura Elisabeta 9
Cristina Filip 5

Csibi Sandor 13
Curticapean Augustin 5

D

Dan Farcas 8

Dogar Catalin 14
Dumitrash Vasyl 6, 17
Dumitrescu Alina Simona 7

F

Farr Ana Maria 7, 8, 16

Farr Vince 7

Fazakas Evelin Matild 15
Fazakas Matild — Evelin 8
Fazakas Zita 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16
Filip Cristina 10, 12

Fratila Lavinia loana 9

G

Gaftonie Elena Gabriela 16
Gliga Florina 16
Gliga loana Florina 7

H

Heczi Bernadett-Alexa 9
Hotnog Anca Daiana 10

J

Jeszenszky Klara 16

K

Kasza Dalma 12
Katona Beata 12
Kibédi Tamas 10, 11
Kiss Otto-Konrad 12

L

Lica Melania 6

M

Maior David 12

Maios Stefan 17

Mardale Elena 10, 11, 13
Matei Mihaela 18

Mihai Adriana 6

Miklos Amalia 5, 10, 12
Moldovan Octavia-Laura 12

N

Nadasan Valentin 12
Nasca Cristina 16
Nemes Levente 16

P

Padureanu Andreea 13
Pasca Maria Dorina 13
Pitea Ana Maria 18

Pop Angela-Mihaela 17
Pribac Mirela loana 10, 11

R

Rosca Simina 14

Rus Victoria 6, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17
Ruta Florina 5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

S

Sélcudean Maria 8, 14, 15, 16
Sipos Remus 6, 14, 15, 17
Szabd Istvan Adorjan 7

Sz(ics Viktéria 8, 16

T
Tarcea Monica 6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17
Tero-Vescan Amelia 10, 12

Timar luliana Andrada 6, 13, 17
Timus Mihai 11

U

Ungureanu Loredana-Codruta 17

19












	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

